WARREN TOWNSHIP

Ordinance No. 2 of 2021

AN ORDINANCE SETTING SUPERVISOR SALARIES

WHEREAS, Section 606 of the Second Class Township Code sets out forth the annual maximum compensation for township supervisors;

AND, WHEREAS Warren Township currently does not have an ordinance setting out compensation for supervisors in line with those limits on the annual maximum compensation for township supervisors;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED AND ORDAINED by the Board of Supervisors of Warren Township, Franklin County, Pennsylvania as follows:

- I. Each Supervisor of Warren Township shall receive compensation for attending duly advertised general or special public meetings or hearings of the Board of Supervisors, or other meetings authorized by the Board of Supervisors at the rate of \$70 for each such meeting or hearing attended by such Supervisor, not to exceed the maximum amount provided by the Second Class Township Code based on the population of the Township. As of the date of enactment of this ordinance, the maximum annual compensation for Warren Township is \$1,875.00.
- II. This compensation for duties performed as supervisors is separate from any compensation that supervisors may receive for duties performed in the employment of the township. Such employment compensation shall be set by the Board of Auditors in accordance with Section 606 of the Second Class Township Code.
- III. This ordinance repeals the portions of any and all other resolutions and ordinances which are inconsistent with the terms of this ordinance. Any and all such provisions not inconsistent with this ordinance are hereby continued in full force and effect and are hereby reaffirmed as to their adoption by the Board of Supervisors of the Township.
- **IV.** This ordinance shall take effect for each individual supervisor effective at the beginning of the next rem of that supervisor.